(a) The Management has identified a classification error on bond issuance commissions while preparing Group’s financial statements. The error
relates to incorrect classification of bond issuance commissions as bank commissions under Administrative costs. The error resulted in
overstatement of amount of bank commission expenses and understatement of interest expenses;

(b) The Management has identified a classification error on accrued interest expenses. The error relates to incorrect classification of accrued

interest expenses for other borrowings under Credit loss expense and resulted in understated amount of credit loss expenses and
overstatement of interest expenses. To comply with presentation requitements of IFRS 9, the Group reclassified mentioned amount from
Credit loss expense to Interest expenses and similar expenses;

The aforementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the prior 9 months ended 30
September period, as follows:

Statement of profit or loss

 Reference Before restatement

for 9 months ended
30 September 2021

Restatement After restatement
for 9 months ended
30 September 2021

Net sales  4 059 551 - 4 059 551

Cost of sales  (2 611 406) - (2 611 406)

Interest income and similar income  14 339 594 - 14 339 594

Interest expenses and similar expenses (a), (b) (2 745 923) (35 887) (2 781 810)

Credit loss expense (b) (1 883 160) (36 410) (1 919 570)

Gross profit  11 158 656 (72 297) 11 086 359

Selling expenses  (4 292 297) - (4 292 297)

Administrative expenses (a) (3 085 572) 72 297 (3 013 275)

Other operating income  56 300 - 56 300

Other operating expenses  (356 937) - (356 937)

Profit before corporate income tax  3 480 150 - 3 480 150

Corporate income tax expenses  (824 100) - (824 100)

Net profit for the reporting period  2 656 050 - 2 656 050

AS DelfinGroup Unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial

statements for the period ended 30 September 2022

 (translation from Latvian)

 16 / 22

Notes (continued)

(1) Accounting policies (continued)

The aforementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the prior 3 months ended 30
September period, as follows:

Statement of profit or loss

 Reference Before restatement

for 3 months ended
30 September 2021

Restatement After restatement
for 3 months ended
30 September 2021

Net sales  1 368 356 - 1 368 356

Cost of sales  (848 792) - (848 792)

Interest income and similar income  5 094 562 - 5 094 562

Interest expenses and similar expenses (a), (b) (884 797) (33 518) (918 315)

Credit loss expense (b) (932 663) 909 (931 754)

Gross profit  3 796 666 (32 609) 3 764 057

Selling expenses  (1 524 280) - (1 524 280)

Administrative expenses (a) (1 051 103) 32 609 (1 018 494)

Other operating income  29 037 - 29 037

Other operating expenses  (23 247) - (23 247)

Profit before corporate income tax  1 227 073 - 1 227 073

Corporate income tax expenses  (201 091) - (201 091)

Net profit for the reporting period  1 025 982 - 1 025 982

AS DelfinGroup Unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial

statements for the period ended 30 September 2022

 (translation from Latvian)

 17 / 22

Notes (continued)

(2) Net sales

Net revenue by type of revenue

 For 9 months ended 30 September  For 3 months ended 30 September

 2022 2021 2022 2021

 EUR EUR EUR EUR

Income from sales of goods 4 273 376 3 107 338 1 657 932 1 131 707

Income from sales of precious metals 646 815 508 167 186 054 82 625

Other income, loan and collateral realisation and storage

commission 534 821 444 046 215 911 154 024